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Device description

The maximum amount of equipment is described in
these operating instructions. Depending on the model
used, there are differences in the scope of delivery (see
packaging).

For the illustrations, refer to the graphics page
Illustration A

@ Connection adapter with integrated check valve
(@) Sealing plug

@ Connection G 1 (33.3mm) suction line (inlet)
(@) Filling nozzle with cap

@ Connection G 1 (33.3mm) pressure line (outlet)
@ Connection adapter for pumps G 1

(7) ONJ/OFF switch

Pressure indicator

@ Stand with elongated hole for screwing

Air valve (car valve) with cap

@ Power supply cable with plug

() Drain screw

Startup

We recommend using only original Karcher suction hos-
es, filter components and hose connections. Using
components from other manufacturers can lead to mal-
functions when sucking the feed fluid, especially when
using bayonet connection systems.

Before initial startup
Preparation

e Before initial startup, check the pressure of the air
filling in the storage tank. If necessary, top up to 2.0
bar with a commercially available air pump when
switched off/depressurised.
lllustration B

e Secure the device against slipping, screw it down if
necessary.

e Remove the sealing plug.

e Screw the connection adapter with integrated check
valve into the suction connection of the pump (inlet).
Illustration C

Note

If the water is dirty, we recommend fitting a pre-filter

(see Special accessories) between the check valve and

the suction hose.

lllustration D

1 Connect vacuum-proof suction hose with integrated
backflow stop to suction side. (Available as an spe-
cial accessory).

2 Screw the connection adapter into the pressure con-
nection of the pump (outlet).

3 Connect the pressure line.

4 Open the filling nozzle cap.

Illustration E

e Fill with water until it overflows.
lllustration F

e Screw the cap tightly onto the filling nozzle.

e Open existing stop valves in the pressure line.

Note

Even minor leaks lead to malfunctions.

e In case of leaks, seal all connections with a suitable
sealant (e.g. Teflon tape) to avoid malfunctions due
to leakage or air intake.

Permanent installation
In a permanent installation, the pump can be screwed to
a suitable surface.
e Screw the pump tightly to a level surface using suit-
able screws.
In addition, in the case of a fixed installation, it is recom-
mended to fit a flexible component on the pressure side,
such as a flexible pressure equalization hose (see Spe-
cial accessories), on the pressure side. This has the fol-
lowing advantages:
e Greater flexibility in erection and installation.
e Sound reduction since no vibration is transmitted in
to the pipes of the house water system.
e With smaller leaks, the pump switches less often.
Note
In order to simplify the subsequent draining and pres-
sure relief of the system, we recommend the installation
of a stop cock between the pump and the pressure line
(not included in the scope of delivery).
Closing the stop cock prevents water from flowing out of
the pressure line when the pump is drained.

Operation
1. Plug the mains plug into the socket.
2. Switch the device on with the ON/OFF switch.
Note
Pump starts immediately. Wait until the pump sucks in
and delivers evenly, then close the stop valves in the
pressure line.
After reaching the switch-off pressure, the pressure
switch switches off the motor. The storage tank is now
filled, the domestic water supply is ready for operation.
If there is no water supply, the switch-off pressure is not
reached and the pressure switch can no longer shut off
the device. This heats up the water in the pump head.
To prevent damage to the pump due to overheating, the
power supply is interrupted by the thermal switch in the
event of overheating. After cooling down, the power
supply is restored.
Note
The cooling time until the engine restarts can be up to
150 minutes.
We recommend the use of a dry-running protection de-
vice (see special accessories) for regular protection
against water shortage.

ATTENTION

Risk of injury, the system is pressurised!

When opening a pressurised system, you can be in-
jured by flying parts.

Depressurise the device before opening the connec-
tions (for pressure, see chapter Technical data)

Ending operation
1. Switch off the device at the ON/OFF switch.
2. Unplug the device at the mains plug.

Care and maintenance

A DANGER

Danger of electric shock.

Always switch the device off and disconnect the mains
plug before working on the device.

The device is maintenance-free.
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Pressure relief
1. Open and close connected stop valves for pressure
relief.
The system is depressurised.
Note
Rinse the pump with clear water after each use when
pumping water with additives.

Check the pressure of the air filling in the
storage tank
1. Check the pressure of the air filling in the storage
tank every six months, if necessary top up to 2.0 bar
when the device is switched off/depressurised (un-
plug the device, open the water tap)
Note
The type plate is located below the cover. Unscrew the
cover in an anti-clockwise direction.
lllustration B

When transporting the device, observe the weight of the
device (see chapter Specifications) and secure it ac-
cordingly when transporting it in vehicles.

&N CAUTION

Failure to observe the weight

Risk of injury and damage

Be aware of the weight of the device during storage.
1. Empty the device completely before storage.

2. Store the device in a frost-protected place.

Special accessories

You will find the possible special accessories on the last
page of these operating instructions.

Troubleshooting guide

Malfunctions often have simple causes that you can
remedy yourself using the following overview. When in
doubt, or in the case of malfunctions not mentioned

AN CAUTION here, please contact your authorised Customer Service.
Risk of injury

Risk of injury from falling device.

Fault Cause Rectification

Pump is running, but not | There is air in the pump.

1. See chapter Preparation

delivering
side.

The air cannot escape on the pressure |1.

Open the tapping point on the pressure
side.

No water available.

1. Check the water reservoir.

up, or stops suddenly

The pump does not start | The power supply is disconnected. 1.

Check the fuses and the electrical connec-
tions.

during operation

heating of the motor.

Thermal protection switch in the motor
has switched off the pump due to over-

1. Pull out the mains plug.

2. Allow the pump to cool down.

3. Clean the suction area.

4. Prevent dry running.

Note

The cooling time until the motor starts can be
up to 150 minutes.

off and also on again

cooled down.

The pump switches itself | The thermal protection fuse has switched |1.
off the pump to protect it from overheat-
ing or switched it on again after it has

To prevent recurrence, the system should
be checked for leaks and sealed.

diately after switching off

The motor restarts imme-|The pressure in the system is lost. 1.

Check the connections including seals and
check for water leakage. The slightest
leakage affects operation.

water removal

brates.

The air pressure in the storage tankis too |1.  Fill the storage tank with 2.0 bar (see chap-
low. ter Care and maintenance).
The return valve does not close properly.|1. Check the check valve on the suction side.
The membrane in the pressure tank is |1. Have the membrane replaced.
defective.
The pump capacity drops | The suction filter or the check valve (spe-|1. Clean the suction filter or the check valve
or is too low cial accessory) are contaminated. (special accessory).
The delivery rate of the pump depends |1. Observe the max. delivery head (see chap-
on the delivery head and the connected ter Specifications) Select a different hose
periphery. diameter or a different hose length if nec-
essary.
Vibrating noise during |The membrane in the pressure tank vi- |1. An operating noise that can be eliminated

by reducing the pressure of the air filling in
the storage tank.

English
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Specifications

BP 3.200 Home

BP 4.900 Home

Mains voltage \% 230-240 230-240
Power frequency Hz 50 50
Nominal power w 600 1150
Device performance data

Maximum flow rate I’h 3200 4900
Suction height (max.) m 8 8

Solids content in water kg/m3 >2.5 >2.5
Pressure (max.) MPa (bar) 3,6 5,0

Max. pressure of the air filling in the storage tank MPa (bar) 0,18-0,2(1,8-2,0) 0,18-0,2(1,8-2,0)
Max. permissible inner pressure in the storage tank MPa (bar) 0,50 (5,0) 0,50 (5,0)
Delivery height (max.) m 28 35
Dimensions and weights

Weight (without accessories) kg 10,5 13,9

Note

Reason for exception according to regulation (EU)
2019/1781 Annex | Section 2 (12): (j)

Subject to technical modifications!

Characteristic curves

m

10m = 0,1 MPa (1bar)

- irh
1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000

|i

BP 4.900 Homa: max, 35m ||

BP 3.200 Home: max. 28 m ||

230V /50 Hz
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Declaration of Conformity

EU Declaration of Conformity

We hereby declare that the machine described below
complies with the relevant basic safety and health re-
quirements in the EU Directives, both in its basic design
and construction as well as in the version placed in cir-
culation by us. This declaration is invalidated by any
changes made to the machine that are not approved by
us.

Product: Pump

Type: 1.645-xxx

Currently applicable EU Directives

2006/42/EC (+2009/127/EC)

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

2009/125/EC

Commission Regulation(s)

(EU) 2019/1781
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Harmonised standards used

EN 60335-1

EN 60335-2-41

EN 62233: 2008

EN 55014-1: 2017 + A11: 2020

EN 55014-2: 1997+A1: 2001+A2: 2008

EN 61000-3-2: 2014

EN 61000-3-3: 2013

EN IEC 63000: 2018

The signatories act on behalf of and with the authority of

the company management.

S. Reiser
Manager Regulatory Affairs & Certification

H. Jenner
Chairman of the Board of Management

Documentation supervisor:

S. Reiser

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG

Alfred-Kéarcher-Str. 28 - 40

71364 Winnenden (Germany)

Ph.: +49 7195 14-0

Fax: +49 7195 14-2212

Winnenden, 2021/11/01

Declaration of Conformity (UK)

We hereby declare that the product described below
complies with the relevant provisions of the following
UK Regulations, both in its basic design and construc-
tion as well as in the version put into circulation by us.
This declaration shall cease to be valid if the product is
modified without our prior approval.

Product: Pump

Type: 1.645-xxx

Currently applicable UK Regulations
S.1. 2008/1597 (as amended)
S.1. 2016/1091 (as amended)
S.1. 2012/3032 (as amended)
S.1. 2010/2617 (as amended)

Commission Regulation(s)

(EU) 2019/1781

Designated standards used

EN 60335-1

EN 60335-2-41

EN 62233: 2008

EN 55014-1: 2017 + A11: 2020

EN 55014-2: 1997+A1: 2001+A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014

EN 61000-3-3: 2013

EN IEC 63000: 2018

The signatories act on behalf of and with the authority of

the company management.

S. Reiser
Manager Regulatory Affairs & Certification

H. Jenner
Chairman of the Board of Management

Documentation supervisor:

S. Reiser

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Karcher-Str. 28 - 40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
Ph.: +49 7195 14-0

Fax: +49 7195 14-2212
Winnenden, 2021/11/01
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Remarques générales

Veuillez lire le présent le manuel d'instructions original
et les consignes de sécurité jointes avant la premiére
utilisation de I'appareil. Suivez ces instructions.
Conservez les deux manuels pour une utilisation ulté-
rieure ou pour le propriétaire suivant.

Utilisation conforme

Cet appareil a été développé pour un usage privé et
n’est pas congu pour les exigences d’une utilisation pro-
fessionnelle.

L’appareil est destiné uniquement a une utilisation dans
les locaux intérieurs.

Remarque

La pompe n'est pas congue pour amplifier la pression
de ligne existante.

Fluides transportés autorisés
Fluides transportés autorisés :
Eau industrielle
Eau de puits
Eau de source
Eau de pluie
e Eau de piscines en dosage conforme des additifs
La température du fluide transporté ne doit pas dépas-
ser 35 °C.

Utilisation non-conforme
Remarque
Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour des dom-
mages éventuels provoqués par une utilisation non-
conforme ou une mauvaise commande.

Niveaux de danger

A DANGER

e Indique un danger immédiat qui peut entrainer de
graves blessures corporelles ou la mort.

AN AVERTISSEMENT

e Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui
peut entrainer de graves blessures corporelles ou la
mort.

& PRECAUTION

e Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui
peut entrainer des blessures légeres.
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ATTENTION
e Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui
peut entrainer des dommages matériels.

Protection de I'environnement

&y Les matériaux d'emballage sont recyclables.
Q.@ Veuillez éliminer les emballages dans le respect
de 'environnement.
Les appareils électriques et électroniques
contiennent des matériaux précieux recyclables
= €t SOUvent des composants tels que des piles,
batteries ou de I'huile représentant un danger po-
tentiel pour la santé humaine et I'environnement, s'ils ne
sont pas manipulés ou éliminés correctement. Ces
composants sont cependant nécessaires pour le fonc-
tionnement correct de I'appareil. Les appareils marqués
par ce symbole ne doivent pas étre jetés dans les or-
dures ménageéres.

Remarques concernant les matiéres composantes
(REACH)

Les informations actuelles concernant les matiéres
composantes sont disponibles sous : www.kaercher.de/
REACH

Accessoires et piéces de rechange

Utiliser exclusivement des accessoires et piéces de re-
change originaux. Ceux-ci garantissent le fonctionne-
ment sdr et sans défaut de votre appareil.

Des informations sur les accessoires et pieces de re-
change sont disponibles sur le site Internet www.kaer-
cher.com.

Etendue de livraison

L’étendue de livraison de I'appareil est illustrée sur I'em-
ballage. Lors du déballage, vérifiez que le contenu de la
livraison est complet. Si un accessoire manque ou en
cas de dommage di au transport, veuillez informer
votre distributeur.

Les conditions de garantie publiées par notre société
commerciale compétente s’appliquent dans chaque
pays. Nous remédions gratuitement aux défauts pos-
sibles sur votre appareil dans la durée de garantie dans
la mesure ou la cause du défaut est un vice de matériau
ou de fabrication. En cas de garantie, veuillez vous
adresser a votre distributeur ou au point de service
aprés-vente autorisé le plus proche avec la facture
d’achat.

(Voir I'adresse au dos)

Description de I'appareil

Le présent manuel d'utilisation décrit I'¢quipement com-
plet. L'étendue de livraison varie selon les modéles (voir
I'emballage).

Pour les figures, voir la page des graphiques
lllustration A

@ Adaptateur de raccordement avec clapet anti-retour
intégré
@ Bouchon de fermeture

@ Raccordement G 1 (33,3 mm) conduite d’aspiration
(entrée)

@ Tubulure de remplissage avec capuchon de ferme-
ture

Raccordement G 1 (33,3 mm) conduite de pression
(sortie)

@ Adaptateur de raccordement pour pompes G 1
(@) Interrupteur MARCHE/ARRET

Indicateur de pression

@ Pied avec trou oblong pour le vissage

Valve a air (valve auto) avec capuchon de ferme-
ture

(i) Cable d'alimentation avec fiche
(i) Vis de vidange

Mise en service

Nous vous conseillons d’utiliser exclusivement les
tuyaux d'aspiration, composants de filtres et raccords
de flexible Karcher d’origine. L'utilisation de sous-en-
sembles d’autres fabricants peut entrainer des dysfonc-
tionnements lors de I'aspiration des fluides transportés,
en particulier I'utilisation de systémes d'assemblage a
baionnette.

Avant la mise en service
Préparations

e Avant la mise en service, vérifier la pression de la
charge d'air dans la chaudiere a accumulation. Le
cas échéant, faire I'appoint a 2,0 bar a I'aide d'une
pompe a air ordinaire lorsque l'appareil est éteint/
hors pression.
lllustration B

e Sécuriser I'appareil pour éviter qu'il ne glisse, le vis-
ser si nécessaire.

e Retirer le bouchon.

e Visser I'adaptateur de raccordement avec clapet an-
ti-retour intégré dans le raccord d'aspiration de la
pompe (entrée).
lllustration C

Remarque

En cas d'eau contaminée, nous recommandons d'ins-

taller un préfiltre (voir ** Accessoires spéciaux) entre le

clapet anti-retour et le tuyau d'aspiration.

lllustration D

1 Raccorder le tuyau d'aspiration résistant au vide
avec clapet anti-retour intégré au c6té aspiration.
(Disponible en tant qu'accessoire spécial).

2 Visserl'adaptateur de raccordement dans le raccord
de pression de la pompe (sortie).

3 Raccorder la conduite de pression.

4 Dévisser le bouchon de la tubulure de remplissage.

lllustration E

e Remplir d'eau jusqu'a ce qu'elle déborde.
Illustration F

e Visser fermement le couvercle sur la tubulure de
remplissage.

e Ouvrirles vannes d'arrét existantes dans la conduite
sous pression.

Remarque

Méme les petites fuites entrainent des dysfonctionne-

ments.

e En cas de fuite, colmater tous les raccords avec un
produit d'étanchéité approprié (p. ex. ruban en té-
flon) afin d'éviter tout dysfonctionnement di a une
fuite ou a une aspiration d'air.
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Eyyunon
Te KGBe Xwpa 1gxUouV ol 6pol £yyunong ol oTroiol
ekdidovTal atrd TNV apuddia eTaipeia diavoung Hag.
Tuxov BAGBeg oTn ouokeur oag emdlopBwvovTal amd
EUGG XWPIG XpEwan evidg TnG TTpoBeopiag eyyunang,
epooov ogeilovTal o€ IPAANA UAIKOU i KATOOKEUNG. Z€
TEPITITWON £yyUnong ammeubuvBeite oTov TTpounBeuTh
0ag i} To TTANCIE0TEPO £60UCIODOTNUEVO OUVEPYEID,
TTPOOKOUIOVTaG TO TTAPACTATIKG TNG AyOPdS.
(y10 d1euBUvoeig BAETTE TV TTioW OEAIdA)

Mepiypa@n ouoKEURGg

Z€ auTEG TIG 0dNYieg AsIToupyiag TreEpIypA@ETal O
pEyI0TOG SuvaTAG EOTTAIONOGG. ZTO TTAPAdOTED UAIKO
uTTapXOoUV SIapopEG avaloya Pe To ovTEAO (avaTpégTe
0Tn OUOKeuaaia).

IyxAuarta oTn ogAida diaypapudTwy

Eikéva A

@ Mpoocappoyéag oUVOEONG PE EVOWHOTWHEVN
BaABida avTemoTPOPnGg

@ Tama
@ Z0vdeon G1 (33,3 mm) cwArva avappdenaong
(eicodog)

(® 1610 TIAFPWONG HE KATTAK

@ Z0vdeon G1 (33,3 mm) cwArva Trieang (£€€0d0¢)
@ Mpooappoyéag ouvdeong yia avtAieg G 1

(@ MiakoTrng ON/OFF

"Evdeién Trieang

@ ZTApIyHa Bdong pe diapAkn ot yia Bidwya
BaABida aépa (BaABida auToKIvATOU) pE TTWHO

@ KaAwdio NAEKTPIKAG GUVOEDNG HE QIG
(12 Tama exporig

Oéon o€ AsiToupyia

ZUVIOTOUYE TN XPrion HOVO YVACIWY aywywv
avappoPnaong, oToIXEIWV QIATPOU KaI CUVOECHWY
eUKaPTITWY CwARVwWY Tng Karcher. Ze mepimtwon
XPAONG €EAPTNUATWY GAAWV KOTAOKEUAOTWY EVOEXETAI
Va TTapouciacTolVv SUCAEITOUPYIEG KATA TV
avappdéenon Tou uypou, Idlaitepa 8e kAT TN XPron
ouCTNUATWY OUVOESNG PTTAYIOVET.

Mpiv amwé Tnv évapén xpnong
MpogTolpacia

e [piv amd Tnv évapén xprong eAéyETe Tnv TTicon Tou
aépa TARpwaong atov AéBnTa amobrkeuong. Edv
€ival avaykaio, GUUTTANPWOTE PE Pia guvnBigpévn
TPOuTIa €wg Ta 2,0 bar pe TN ouokeun
QATTEVEPYOTTOINUEVN ) XWPIG TTiEDT.

Eikéva B

® 2TEPEWOTE TN OUOKEUN WOTE VO UNV YANIOTPAOEI,
EVOEXOMEVWG BIBWATE TNV.

o AgaipéaTe TNV TATIQ.

o BIdWoTe TOV TTPOCAPUOYER OUVOEDTNG HE
evowpatwypévn BaABida avTeaTPOPG TNV
uTrodoxr avappoPnong TnNG avtAiag (€i00d0g).
Eikéva C

Ymoédeign

¢ mepiTTTwon BpouiKou vepoU, OuVIOTOUUE va

eykaraoTioere éva mpoiAtpo (BA. Eidika mapeAkueva)

peraéu tng BaABidag avremaTpo@ng Kail Tou AGoTixou

avappoenarng.

Eikéva D

1 ZuvdéaTe TO avOeKTIKO O€ UTTOTTIEON AGOTIXO
avappoenong Ue evowpaTwpévn BaABida
QVTETTIOTPOPAG OTNV TTAEUPA avappdPNanG.
(AiaTiBeTal wg €101KO TTAPEAKOPEVO).

2 BidwaoTe Tov TTpocappoyéa oTnv UTTodoxr TTiEoNg
NG avTAiag (£€080¢).

3 ZuvdéoTe TOV OWARva TTiEoNG.

4 ZgIdWOTE TO KATTAKI AT TO OTOMIO TTAPWONG.
Eikéva E

o Pigte vepo péxpl va Eexelhioel.

Eikéva F

e BidwaTe OQIKTA TO KATIAKI GTO OTOUIO TTARPWONG.

®  AVOIgTE TOUG UTTAPXOVTEG DIAKOTITEG GTOV CWARVA
TTieong.

Ymédeién

Akoun Kai ol 1110 UIKPES O1apPOES UTTOPET va 0dnyroouv

o€ duoAgiToupyieg.

o Edv umrdpyouv SIappoES, OTEYAVOTTOINOTE TIS
ouvOEael§ ue KataAAnAo povwriké uAIké (TT.x. Taivia
teflon), wore va amo@uUyere Tuxov SUCAEITOUpYiES
Abyw Siappong n avappdenons agpa.

Z1aBepn eykardoTaon
Y¢ pia oTaBepn eykatdoTacon, n aviAia YTropei va
BIdwoei oTOBEPG ETTAVW O€E Pia KATAAANAN ETIQAVEIQ.
e BidwoTte oTabepd TNV avTAia pe KATAAANAEG Bideg
€TMAVW O€ pIa TTITTEDN EMPAVEIQ.
EmimrAéov, oTnV TTEPITITWON OTABEPAG EYKATAOTAONG
ouviaTdTal n ToToBéTnan oTnv TTAeUpPd TTieong evoeg
€UKAUTITOU EEAPTANATOG, TT.X. EVOG EUKAPTITOU AGOTIXOU
avTioTdduiong Tieong (BA. Eidikd mapeAkdueva). Autd
£XEI TO €GAG TTAEOVEKTAOTA:
o [lepioodTePn euehiGia KaTa TNV TOTTOBETNON KAl TN
guvappoAdynon.
e Meiwaon Tou BopUBou, kKaBwg dev peTadidovTal
Kpadaouoi 0TOUG CWAAVEG.
e Otav uttdpxouv PIKPEG BIOPPOEG N avTAia
EVEPYOTTOIEITAI AIYOTEPO TUXVAL.
Ymédeién
[MpokeIpévou va amrAOUTTEUBEI 1) LIETETTEITA EKKEVWON Kal
EKTOVWOT) TTIEONS TOU OUOTANATOS, OUVIOTOUUE TNV
eykar@oTaaon evog d1akomTn ueraéu aviAiag kar cwAnva
mmieong (Oev mepiAauBaverai).
Kard tnv ekkévwan g avrAiag, uTropei e 1o KAgioIuo
TOU OIQKOTITN Va ATTOTPATIEl I EKPOIN VEPOU aTTd TOV
owAnva tieong.

AsiToupyia

1. ZuvdEoTeE TO QIG PEUPATOG OTNV TTPIla.
2. Evepyotroifote T ouokeun atré 1o diakdtrTn ON/

OFF.
Ymédeién
H avrhia ekiva auéowg. lMepiuévere Eéwg 6Tou n aviAia
apxioel va avappo@d kai va mpow6ei 1o UAIKO
OUOIGOPYA KAl OTN OUVEXEIQ KAEIOTE TOUS SIQKOTTTES
aTov owAnva Tieong.
MOoAig emiteuyBei n mieon armevepyomoinang, o
TPETOTOOTATNG atrevepyotoiei Tov Kivntipa. O AéBnrag
ammoBrkeuons éxel yepioe! Kai n avrAia oIKiakng
udpeuaong eivar EToiun yia Asiroupyia.
Edv b¢ev umrapxel mapoxn vepou, dev emITUyxaveral n
TiETN QITEVEPYOTTOINONS KAl O TTPECCOTTATNG OEV UTTOPET
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TAEOV va QTTEVEPYOTTOINOEI TH GUOKEUN. ZUVETTWS, TO
vepo Bepuaiveral atnv KEQaAn g avrAiag.

lNa va armrorparei pia evoexouevn {nuia otnv avrdia
Abyw utrepBépuavang, oe avaAoyn TepIMTwaon o
BepuooTdrng SIakOTTTEl TNV TTAPOXN peuparog. MoAig
KPUWOEI N GUOKEUN N TTapoxn peUUATog amokabiorarar.
Ymédeién

O xp6vog wuéng Léxpl TNV ETTAVEKKIVNON TOU KIVNTHPA
utropei va dlapkéoel éwg kal 150 Astrrd.

lNa owaorn mpoaraadia amrd tnv éAAeipn vepou
OUVIGTOUE TN XPrion oUCTAUATOS TTpooTaciag amo Enpn
Aeiroupyia (BA. 10ikG TapeAkOueva).

NMPOXOXH

Kivduvog tpaupariopou, To ouarnua givai umroé
migan!

Orav avoiyere éva oUaTnua mmou givai utro Tieon, UTTopEi
va TPQUUATIOTEITE aTTd ekopevdovI(Oueva §aprriuara.
[Mpiv avoiéete TIC TUVOEDEIS EKTOVWOTTE TNV TTiEDN OTN
OUOKEUN. (ZXETIKA UE TNV TTiEon, PAETTE "TexviKG
XQpPaKTNPIoTIKG")

TeppaTiop6g AeiToupyiag
1. ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE T GUOKEUN aTTd TOV JIAKOTITH
ON/OFF.
2. AmoouvdEaTe TN OUCKEUN aTTd TO QIG PEUMATOG.

®povTida ka1 cuvTApnon

A KINAYNOX

Kivduvog nAektpomAndiag.

IMpiv arré KGO epyaaia oTn CUCTKEUN), ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE
TN OUOKEUN Kal arroouvO£aTe TO @IS aTTo Tnv mpida.

H ouokeun dev xpelddeTal ouvtApnon.

EkTtévwon tmigong
1. Avoigte Kal KAgioTe TTAAI TOUG CUVOEDEUEVOUG
OIOKOTITEG YIa EKTOVWON TNG TTEONG.
H ouokeur| dev BpiokeTal UTTO Trieon.
Ymodeign
Kard v aviAnon vepou ue mpooBeTes ouaices, EeTAEVETE
TNV avrAia ue KaBapo vepod Emeita ammd KABe xpraon.

"EAgyx0g TnG Tieong Tou aépa TARPWonNg
oToVv AéBnTa amobnkeuong

1. EA€yxeTe TNV TTiEon Tou aépa TTARPwong oTov
AéBnTa atrobrikeuong ava egaunvo. Eav eival
avaykaio, cupTTANpwoTe £éwg Ta 2,0 bar pe T
OUOKEUN OTTEVEPYOTTOINUEVN KOl XWPIG TTiEON
(aTTOOUVOEDTE TN OUOKEUN, AVOIgTE TN OTPOPIYYQ
vepou).

Ymédeién

H BaABida aépa Bpiokerar KATw arré TO KATTAKI.

ZeBIOWOTE TO KATTAKI apIoTELOTTPOPA.

Eikéva B

AN [TPOXOXH

Kivduvog tpauuariouou

Kivduvog Tpauuariouol amé mTwaon NS OUCKEUNG.
Kard tn peragopd, dwarte mpoaoxr oto BGpog NS
ouokeuns (BA. kepdAaio TexvikG xapakTnEIOTIKG) Kai
OTEPEWOTE TNV avaAoya KaTd T UETaPopd pe 6xnua.

ATroBnkeuon

AN NMPOXOXH

Mn Tipnon Twv odnyiwv oxXETIKA pe TOBAPOS

Kivduvog tpauuariouoU Kai mpokAnonsinuiwv

Kard tnv amrobrkeuon mpooéére 1o BApogTNS OUTKEUNG.

1. Mpiv amé Tnv otrodrikeuon adeldoTe EVIEAWG TN
OUOKEUN.

2. ATOBNKEUETE TN OUOKEUNA OE XWPO XWPIG TTAYETO.

E181kd TTapeAKOEVa

>1nv TeAeuTaia oeAida auToU Tou gyXEIPIDiOU AIToupyiag
Ba Bpeite Ta KATAAANAQ €10IKA TTApeAKOUEVA.

Bon6sia og mepimtwon BAABNg

O1 BA&Beg opeidovTal ouXVA O€ ACAUAVTEG AITIES, TIG
OTTOIEG PTTOPEITE VO AVTINETWTTIOETE HOVOI OOG PE TN
BorBeia Tou akoAoUBou Trivaka. Xe TEPITITWON
ap@IBoAiag i og TepimTwaon BAGRNG TTou dev
ava@épeTal €dW TTapakaAoUpe va aTTeubUvVEDTE OTO
£¢ouo10d0TNUEVO THAPA €EUTTNPETNONG TTEAQTWV.

ZpaApa Artia

AVTINETWTTION

H avTAia AeiToupyei, aAAG | ZTnVv avTAia uTTdpxel aépag.

1. BA. Kepdhaio [Mpoeroiuacia

Sev avTAei
TIAEUPA TTiEDNG.

O aépag dev pmropei va diaguyel amd Tnv | 1.

Avoigte To onpeio Aqung oTnV TTAEUP&
TTieong.

Agv uTtdpxel vepo.

1. EAéy&re 10 peCepPBoudp vepou.

TOPAMEVEI SAPVIKA

H avtAia 3ev AeiToupyei 1 |AlakoTrA Tpogpodoaiag peUPATOG.

1. EAEYETE TIG AOPAAEIEG KA TIG NAEKTPIKEG
OUVOETEIG.

akivnTn Katd Tn didpkeia
NG A€iIToupyiag

O BeppooTdTNG TOU KIVNTAPQ £XEI BEOEI
TNV avTAia ekTéG AciToupyiag Adyw
uTTEPBEPAVONG TOU KIVNTAPA.

1. Amroouvd£OTE TO QIG PEUPATOG.

2. A@noTe TNV avTAia va KPUWOEL.

3. KaBapioTe TNV mEPIOKA avappdPnaong.
4. AmotpéwTe TNV {npn Asitoupyia.
Ymédei$n

O xpdvog wuéng LéExpPI TNV EKKivNon Tou
KivnThpa utropei va diapkéael éwg kar 150
AerrTa.

H avTAia
ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI KAl
EVEPYOTIOIEiTAI §aVA
auTopaTa

avTAia yia TTpooTacia atrd

apoU KpUwaoE.

O BeppoOTATNG ATTEVEPYOTTOINTE TNV 1.

UTTEPBEPPAVON 1) TNV ETTAVEVEPYOTTOINTE

Mo va oTro@uyeTe TNV €TTAVAANWN, EAEYETE
TO oUOTNUA YIa BIOPPOES Kal
OTEYQVOTIOINGTE TO.
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ZpaApa

Artia

AVTINETWTTION

N AQYn vepou

doveital.

O kivnTRpag H mrieon oTo ouoTnua xaverai. 1. EAéy&re Tig ouvdéoeig padi pe Ta
ETTAVEKKIVEITAI AUETWG OTEYAVOTIOINTIKA AAOTIXAKIO KABWS Kal TO
HETA TV aTOpI0 £§600U vEPOU. AKOUN Kal N EAdXIOTN
aTrEvepyoTToinon dlappor| £xEl GUVETTEIEG YIa TN AeIToupyia.
H miean Tou aépa oTtov AéBnTa 1. TepioTe Tov AéBnTa ammoBrkeuong pe 2.0
atmoBAkeuong gival TTOAU XaunAn. bar (BA. kepdAaio Ppovrida Kai
ouvripnon).
H BaABida emoTPOPNG deV KAEivEl 1. EAéy&re Tn BaABida avTemoTPOPnG OTNV
OowoTd. TTAEUPG avappdPnong.
H pepBpavn otov AéBnTa Trieong eival  |1. AVTIKATOOTAOTE TN pEPBPAVN.
Xahaopévn.
H 10x0g TTapoxng To @iATpo avappdé®nang 1 n BaABida 1. KaBapioTe 10 @iATpo avappdpnong A Tn
HeIwvVETal N €ival TOAU  |avTETIOTPOPAG (E101KO TTAPEAKOUEVO) BaABida avTtemoTPoPng (E1O01IKO
XOpunAn gival BpopIKa. TIOPEAKOUEVO).
H 10x0g TTapoxnig Tng avTAiag eaptdrar (1. AdBeTe utrdywn 10 PEYIOTO UYWOG AvTANONG
a1é TO UYOog AVTANONG Kal aTrod TIg (BA. kepdAaio TexVIKG XapakTnpPIoTIKG)
OUVOEDEPEVEG TTEPIPEPEIOKEG TUTKEUEG. ETTIAEGTE DIAPOPETIKN DIAPETPO N
SI0QOPETIKO PAKOG YIa To AAaTIXO vePOU.
"Hxog kpadaopoU katd |H pepBpdavn otov AéBnTa Trieong 1. 'Evag 86puBog Asimoupyiag TTou ptropei va

eCaAeIpBei pe peiwaon TG TTieong Tou aépa
TARpWaONG oTov AéBnTa aTrobrikeuong.

TeXVIKA XOPOKTNPIOTIKA

BP 3.200 Home

BP 4.900 Home

Téon dikTUou \% 230-240 230-240
ZuxvoTtnTta dIKTUou Hz 50 50
OvopaaTiknA 10X0G w 600 1150
ZT0IXEia 1I0XU0G CUOKEUNG

Mapoxn péyiotn I/h 3200 4900
"Yyog avappoenaong (Héy.) m 8 8
MePIEKTIKOTNTA OTEPEWV OTO VEPO kg/m?3 >2,5 >2,5
Migon (péy.) MPa (bar) 3,6 5,0
MéyiaTn Trieon Tou aépa TTARpwong oTov AéRnTa MPa (bar) 0,18-0,2(1,8-2,0) 0,18-0,2(1,8-2,0)
atmoBnkeuong

MéyioTn EMITPETTOPEVN ECWTEPIKN TTiEGN OTOV AéBNTal MPa (bar) 0,50 (5,0) 0,50 (5,0)
aToBnKeuong

“Yyog aviywong (uéy.) m 28 35
AlaoTdoeig kai Bapn

Bdpog (xwpig TTapeAkdueva) kg 10,5 13,9

Ymoédeién

No6yog eéaipeong ouupwva e Tov kavovioué (EE) 2019/
1781 Mapdprnua | Tudua 2 (12): j)
Me Tnv em@UAagn TeEXVIKWY aAAaywv!
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Alaypdpupara
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BP 4.900 Homa: max, 35m ||

BP 3.200 Home: max. 28 m || 230V /50 Hz

AARAwon cuppépewong EE

Me 10 TTapdv dNAWVOUPE OTI N TTOPAKATW PNXav AGyw
TOU OX€EJIAOMOU KaI TOU TUTTOU KOTAOKEUNG TNG KaBWG
Kal otV €kdoon TNV oTroia éxoupe dlaBéoel oTnv ayopd
TIANPOI TIG OXETIKEG BATIKEG QTTAITACEIG YIa TNV
ao@aAeia Kal Tnv uyeia Twv Odnyiwy EE. e mepimTwon
TPOTIOTIOINGNG TNG MNXAVAG TTOU JeV €XEI CUNPWVNOET
HE ENAG, auTh n BAWGT AKUPWVETAL.

Mpoiév: AvtAia

ToT0G: 1.645-XXX

xeTikég Odnyieg EE

2006/42/EK (+2009/127/EK)

2014/30/EE

2011/65/EE

2009/125/EK

Kavoviouo6g(oi) o€ epappoyn

(EE) 2019/1781

Eq@appolopeva evappoviouéva TpoTUTIa

EN 60335-1

EN 60335-2-41

EN 62233: 2008

EN 55014-1: 2017 + A11: 2020

EN 55014-2: 1997+A1: 2001+A2: 2008

EN 61000-3-2: 2014

EN 61000-3-3: 2013

EN IEC 63000: 2018

O1 UTTOoYPAPOVTEG EVEPYOUV KT EVTOAN Kal E
€¢oua10d6TNoN atrd To dIoIKNTIKO GUPBOUAIO.

1% {@s‘@(

S. Reiser
Manager Regulatory Affairs & Certification

H. Jenner
Chairman of the Board of Management

YT1e0Buvog TEXVIKOU QOKEAOU:
S. Reiser

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Kéarcher-Str. 28 - 40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
TnA.: +49 7195 14-0

dag: +49 7195 14-2212
Winnenden, 2021/11/01
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Genel uyarilar

Cihazi ilk defa kullanmadan énce orijinal isletim kilavu-
zunu ve ekli guivenlik bilgilerini okuyun. Bu bilgilere gére
hareket edin.

Her iki kilavuzu daha sonra kullanmak igin ve sizden
sonraki kullanici icin saklayin.

Amaca uygun kullanim

Bu cihaz, 6zel kullanim igin gelistirilmistir ve ticari uygu-
lamalarda kullaniimasi amaglanmamigtir.

Bu cihaz yalnizca i¢ mekanda kullanim icin tasarlanmis-
tir.

Not

Pompa, mevcut hat basincini artirmak igin tasarlanma-
mugtir.

izin verilen pompalama sivilan
izin verilen pompalama sivilari:
e Kullanma suyu
e Kuyu suyu
e Kaynak suyu
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e Yagmur suyu

e Katkilarin amacina uygun dozajinda ylizme havuzu
suyu

Beslenen sivi sicakhgi 35 °C'yi asmamalidir.

Amaca uygun olmayan kullanim
Not
Uretici, amaca uygun olmayan veya yanhs kullanimi so-
nucu olusan olasi hasarlardan sorumlu degildir.

Tehlike kademeleri

A TEHLIKE

e Adgir bedensel yaralanmalar ya da 6liime neden olan
direkt bir tehlikeye ydnelik uyari.

AN UYARI

e Adgir bedensel yaralanmalar ya da 6lime neden ola-
bilecek olasi tehlikeli bir duruma ydnelik uyari.

AN TEDBIR
e Hafif yaralanmalara neden olabilecek olasi tehlikeli
bir duruma yénelik uyari.

DIKKAT
e Maddi hasarlara neden olabilecek olasi tehlikeli bir
duruma yénelik uyari.

Cevre koruma

Oy Paketleme malzemeleri geri donusturdlebilir. Lit-
Q.@ fen ambalajlari gevreye zarar vermeden bertaraf
edin.
Elektrikli ve elektronik cihazlar, degerli ve geri d6-
nusturdlebilir malzemelerin yani sira yanhs kulla-
== NilMasi veya yanlis bertaraf edilmesi durumunda
insan sagligi ve gevre icin potansiyel tehlike teskil
edebilecek piller, akiler veya yaglar igerebilir. Ancak ci-
hazin usulline uygun sekilde g¢alistirilmasi igin bu parca-
lar gereklidir. Bu simge ile isaretlenen cihazlar evsel ¢op
ile birlikte bertaraf edilmemelidir.

!gerik maddelerine yonelik uyarilar (REACH)
Igerik maddelerine yonelik glincel bilgiler icin bkz.:
www.kaercher.de/REACH

Aksesuarlar ve yedek pargalar

Sadece orijinal aksesuarlar ve orijinal yedek parcalar

kullanin. Bu pargalar cihazin glvenli ve arizasiz galis-
masini saglar.

Aksesuar ve yedek pargalara iligkin bilgiler igin adres:
www.kaercher.com.

Teslimat kapsami

Cihazinizin teslimat kapsami ambalaji izerinde goste-
rilmistir. Ambalaj agildiginda igindeki parcalarda eksiklik
olup olmadigini kontrol edin. Aksesuarlarin eksik olmasi
durumunda ya da nakliye hasarlarinda yetkili saticinizi
bilgilendirin.

Her llkede yetkili distributdriimiz tarafindan verilmis
garanti sartlari gecerlidir. Garanti siresi igerisinde ciha-
zinizda olusabilecek hasarlari, tretim veya malzeme
hatasindan kaynaklaniyorlarsa Ucretsiz olarak gideriyo-
ruz. Garanti durumunda satis fisi ile saticiniza veya size
en yakin yetkili servise bagvurun.

(Adres igin Bkz. Arka sayfa)

Cihaz agiklamasi

Bu kullanim kilavuzunda maksimum donanim agiklan-
maktadir. Modele bagli olarak teslimat kapsaminda
farkliliklar bulunur (bkz. ambalaj).

Resimler igin grafik sayfasina bakin

Sekil A

@ Entegre gek valfli baglanti adaptéri

@) Sizdirmaz tapalar

(®) Baglanti G 1(33.3mm) emis hatti (giris)
@ Sizdirmaz kapakli doldum agzi

@ Baglanti G 1 (33,3 mm) basing hatti (gikis)
@ G 1 pompalari igin baglanti adaptori

(@) AGMA/ KAPAMA salteri

Basing gostergesi
(®) Vidalama igin yuvali stant

Sizdirmaz kapakli hava valfi (oto valf)
(@) Fisli sebeke baglanti kablosu
() Tahliye civatas

Isletime alma

Sadece orijinal Karcher vakum hortumlari, filtre bilesenleri
ve hortum baglantilari kullanmanizi éneririz. Baska Uretici-
lerin yapi pargalari kullanildiginda, ézellikle bajonet bag-
lanti sistemleri kullanildiginda, besleme sivisinin emilmesi
sirasinda hatali fonksiyonlar meydana gelebilir.

ilk isletime almadan 6nce
Hazirlanma

o [sletime almadan 6nce depolama kazanindaki hava
dolum basincini kontrol edin. Gerekirse kapatildi-
ginda/basing tahliye edildiginde piyasada bulunan
bir hava pompasiyla 2,0 bar'a kadar doldurun.
Sekil B

e Cihazi kaymaya karsl emniyete alin, gerekirse vida-
layin.

e Sizdirmazlik tapasini ¢ikarin.

e Entegre ¢ek valfli baglanti adaptériini pompanin
emis baglantisina (girig) vidalayin.

Sekil C

Not

Su kirliyse ¢ek valf ile emme hortumu arasinda (bkz.

Ozel aksesuar) bir 6n filtre kullanmanizi éneririz.

Sekil D

1 Entegre gek valfli vakum gecirmez emme hortumu-
nu emme tarafina baglayin. (Ozel aksesuar olarak
mevcuttur).

2 Baglanti adaptoriinii pompanin (gikis) basing bag-
lantisina vidalayin.

3 Basing hattini baglayin.

4 Dolum agzindaki kapagi sokiin.

Sekil E

e Tasana kadar suyla doldurun.
Sekil F

e Kapagi doldum agzina sikica vidalayin.

e Basing hattindaki kapatma valflerini agin.

Not

Ktiglk sizintilar dahi arizalara neden olur.

e Sizinti durumunda sizintilardan veya hava girisin-
den kaynaklanan arizalar1 6nlemek igin tiim baglan-
tilari uygun bir sizdirmazlik maddesi (érn. Teflon
bant) ile kapatin.
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THANK YOU!

MERCI! DANKE! iGRACIAS!

) Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt und profitieren Sie von vielen Vorteilen.
Register your product and benefit from many advantages.
Enregistrez votre produit et bénéficier de nombreux avantages.

Registre su producto y aproveche de muchas ventajas.

www.Kaercher.com/welcome w % % % %

) Bewerten Sie Ihr Produkt und sagen Sie uns lhre Meinung.
Rate your product and tell us your opinion.
Evaluer votre produit et dites-nous votre opinion.

Resefie su producto y diganos su opinion.

www.kaercher.com/dealersearch

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Karcher-Str. 28-40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
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